able device or other rolling stock, while not transporting oil over 
the highways or rail lines of the state, used to transfer oil to a 
nonrecreational vessel.

(10) "Class 3 facility" means a structure that:
(a) Transfers oil to a nonrecreational vessel with a capacity of 

((ten thousand five hundred)) 10,500 or more gallons of oil whether 
the vessel's oil capacity is used for fuel, lubrication oil, bilge 
waste, or slops or other waste oils;

(b) Does not transfer oil in bulk to or from a tank vessel or 
pipeline; and

(c) Does not include any: Boatyard, railroad car, motor vehicle,

[...]

of an exempt agricultural activity as provided in RCW 82.04.330.

(11) "Class 4 facility" means a structure that:
(a) Is a marina, boatyard, marine fueling outlet, and other fuel-

ing installation((s)) that transfers to a nonrecreational vessel with 
a capacity to hold less than ((ten thousand five hundred)) 10,500 gal-
lons of oil whether the vessel's oil capacity is used for fuel, lubri-
cation oil, bilge waste, or slops or other waste oil;

(b) Does not transfer oil in bulk to or from a tank vessel or 
pipeline; and

(c) Does not include any: Railroad car, motor vehicle, or other

[...]

(((34))) (39) "Spill" means an unauthorized discharge of oil into 
the waters of the state.

(((35))) (40) "State" means the state of Washington.
(((36))) (41) "Storage tank" means all aboveground containers 

connected to transfer pipelines or any aboveground containers greater 
than ((ten thousand gallons (two hundred thirty-eight barrels))) 
10,000 gallons (238 barrels), including storage and surge tanks, used 
to store bulk quantities of oil. Storage tanks do not include those 
tanks regulated by chapter ((90.76)) 70A.355 RCW, rolling stock, 
wastewater treatment equipment, process pressurized vessels or other

[...]

ter before discharging from secondary containment to ensure that no 
oil will be discharged to the waters of the state. All water discharg-
es must comply with state water quality ((program)) regulations as de-
scribed in chapter 90.48 RCW.

(8) Ecology may require oil containers less than ((ten thousand 
gallons (two hundred thirty-eight barrels))) 10,000 gallons (238 bar-
rels) capacity to have secondary containment when the container is lo-
cated less than ((six hundred)) 600 feet from navigable waters of the 
state or a stormwater or surface drains which may impact navigable wa-
ters of the state.

(9) A secondary containment system constructed after May 1994